

No. 22-2021

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

Louis Naes,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

City of St. Louis, Missouri, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

---

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the  
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri  
Case No. 4:19-cv-02132-SEP, Hon. Sarah E. Pitlyk

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT LOUIS NAES**

---

Lynette M. Petruska  
PETRUSKA LAW, LLC  
1291 Andrew Dr.  
St. Louis, MO 63122

Madeline Meth  
Brian Wolfman  
Esthena L. Barlow  
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE  
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC  
600 New Jersey Ave. NW,  
Suite 312  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 662-9549  
madeline.meth@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Louis Naes

October 31, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Argument .....	1
Defendants discriminated against Naes because of his sex with respect to the “compensation, terms, conditions, or privileges” of his employment in violation of Title VII, the MHRA, and the Equal Protection Clause. ....	2
A. Naes presented sufficient evidence of discrimination under the summary-judgment standard. ....	3
B. Transferring an employee (or denying a transfer request) based on sex is actionable discrimination under Title VII, the MHRA, and the Equal Protection Clause. ....	6
1. Title VII and the MHRA do not limit prohibited employer conduct to “adverse employment actions.” .....	6
2. The Equal Protection Clause does not limit prohibited employer conduct to “adverse employment actions.” .....	11
3. Defendants’ sex-based transfer decisions constitute actionable discrimination under this Court’s precedent.....	13
Conclusion.....	16
Certificate of Compliance .....	
Certificate of Service .....	

## Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	7
<i>Brown v. Brody</i> , 199 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 1999), <i>overruled by Chambers</i> , 35 F.4th .....	14
<i>Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	7, 8
<i>Chambers v. District of Columbia</i> , 35 F.4th 870 (D.C. Cir. 2022) (en banc) .....	1, 6, 7, 9, 13, 14
<i>Craft v. Metromedia, Inc.</i> , 766 F.2d 1205 (8th Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....	6
<i>Ellis v. Bhd. of Ry., Airline and S.S. Clerks, Freight Handlers, Exp. and Station Emps.</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	6
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	10
<i>Fisher v. Pharmacia &amp; Upjohn</i> , 225 F.3d 915, 919 (8th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	9, 10
<i>Jackson v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 643 F.3d 1081 (8th Cir. 2011).....	3

	Page(s)
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	2, 11, 12
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	7
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	8, 9
<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> , 30 F.4th 680 (8th Cir. 2022).....	1-2
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	9, 10
<i>Nw. Bank &amp; Tr. Co. v. First Ill. Nat’l. Bank</i> , 354 F.3d 721 (8th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	5
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	11
<i>Tadlock v. Powell</i> , 291 F.3d 541 (8th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Tex. Dep’t Cmty. Affs. v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	10-11
<i>Threat v. City of Cleveland</i> , 6 F.4th 672 (6th Cir. 2021).....	6, 8, 13

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	7
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	13
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	6
 <b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	7, 11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a).....	7
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Br. in Opp’n, <i>Forgus v. Shanahan</i> , No. 18-942, 2019 WL 2006239 (May 6, 2019) .....	7
